



PREVAILED	Roll Call No. _____
FAILED	Ayes _____
WITHDRAWN	Noes _____
RULED OUT OF ORDER	

# HOUSE MOTION \_\_\_\_\_

MR. SPEAKER:

I move that House Bill 1003 be amended to read as follows:

- 1           Page 9, line 31, delete "(b) An" and insert "**(b) Subject to**
- 2           **subsections (c) and (d), an**".
- 3           Page 9, between lines 34 and 35, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 4           "**(c) An eligible associate degree or bachelor's degree registered**
- 5           **nursing program shall maintain the program's faculty to student**
- 6           **ratio the program has at the time this section becomes effective.**
- 7           **(d) If an eligible associate degree or bachelor's degree registered**
- 8           **nursing program subsequently has an annual NCLEX pass rate of**
- 9           **less than eighty percent (80%), the program may not change its**
- 10          **enrollment rate. A program described in this subsection may**
- 11          **increase enrollment only after the program maintains an annual**
- 12          **NCLEX pass rate of at least eighty percent (80%) for two**
- 13          **consecutive enrollment periods."**
- 14          Page 10, between lines 19 and 20, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 15          "**(f) As used in this section, "simulation lab" refers to a facility**
- 16          **in which a student enrolled in a nursing program completes**
- 17          **simulation hours."**
- 18          Page 10, line 20, delete "(f)" and insert "**(g)**".
- 19          Page 10, line 21, delete "for clinical hours in the following
- 20          manner:".
- 21          Page 10, line 22, delete "(1) Simulation".

- 1 Page 10, line 22, delete "fifty" and insert "**twenty-five**".
- 2 Page 10, line 22, delete "(50%)" and insert "**(25%)**".
- 3 Page 10, run in lines 21 through 22.
- 4 Page 10, line 24, delete "NCLEX." and insert "**NCLEX and the**
- 5 **nursing program's simulation lab meets the requirement described**
- 6 **in subsection (h).**".
- 7 Page 10, delete lines 25 through 27.
- 8 Page 10, between lines 27 and 28, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 9 "**(h) At least seventy-five percent (75%) of the equipment in a**
- 10 **simulation lab must be functioning.**
- 11 **(i) A student or a faculty member of a nursing program**
- 12 **described in this section may notify the board of any equipment in**
- 13 **a nursing program's simulation lab that is not functioning and the**
- 14 **board shall investigate each report. If the board determines that a**
- 15 **simulation lab does not meet the requirement described subsection**
- 16 **(h), the nursing program shall submit to the board a plan to**
- 17 **remedy the issues, including a maintenance log for the equipment.**
- 18 **The board shall work with the nursing program to ensure**
- 19 **appropriate simulation education is provided and that the**
- 20 **equipment in the simulation lab is functioning.**".
- 21 Page 10, line 28, delete "(g)" and insert "**(j)**".  
(Reference is to HB 1003 as printed January 13, 2022.)

---

Representative Nisly